AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEETING DATE [2020-06-23 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 8‘3\?’:} Order thc::;eNs;
AGENDA ITEM (ITEMS Time
CATEGORY |HH. OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 1
DEPARTMENT [Office of the General Counsel | ' ® Ygspe" Age"dca) -

TITLE:

ontract Renewals: Deputy General Counsels, Assistant General Counsels and Administrative Counsel

REQUESTED ACTION:

pprove the amendments to Employment Agreements for Deputy General Counsels Marylin C. Batista and Robert Paul Vignola; Assistant General Counsels
Thomas C. Cooney, Douglas G. Griffin, Kathelyn Jacques-Adams, Susan J. Hofstetter, Eric W. Abend, Maya A. Moore, and Administrative Counsel Andrew B.
Carrabis,

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

he current agreements with the Deputy General Counsels and Assistant General Counsels expire on June 30, 2020.
See Supporting Docs for continuation of Summary Explanalion and Background.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:

(O Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (O Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment (® Goal 3:Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The estimated financial impact for the 2% salary increase will generate a payroll cost of approximately $28,714 for the 2019-2020 school year, including fringe
benefits. The source of funds is the General Counsel's department budget,

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Summary Explanation and Background (2) Twelfth Amendment to Agreement - M. Batista (3) Twelfth Amendment to Agreement - R.
Vignola (4) Twelfth Amendment to Agreement - T. Cooney (5) Sixth Amendment to Agreement - D. Griffin (6) Fifth Amendment to Agreement
- K. Jacques-Adams (7) Fourth Amendment to Agreement - S. Hofstetter (8) Second Amendment to Agreement - E. Abend (9) First
Amendment to Agreement - M. Moore (10) First Amendment to Agreement - A. Carrabis

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

BOARD ACTION:
APPHOVED Name; Barbara J. Myick, Esg. Phone: 754-321-2050
{For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Phone:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Senior Leader & Title gggigﬁg;gn%pgﬂ- JUN 2 3 20263

Barbara J. Myrick - General Counsel . M
y:

Signature i “School Board Ch/a’r
Barbara J. Myrick

6/16/2020, 11:31:05 AM

Electronic Signaiure
Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019
RWR/ BJM:jcf



HH-1 Contract Renewals: Deputy and
Assistant General Counsels
06/23/20 RSBM

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND

The current agreements with the two Deputy General Counsels and, six Assistant General Counsels and
the Administrative Counsel expire on June 30, 2020. Attached to the agenda item are proposed renewals
for the term of one year ending June 30, 2021 including salary adjustments consistent with the same
percentage and terms awarded to 12-month administrative employees.

Salary increases for the Deputy and Assistant General Counsels, when given, are at the time of their
contract renewal. Increases are for the previous fiscal year and are retroactive, in the same manner as
provided by SBBC to its 12-month administrative personnel.

The General Counsel recommends the renewal of these agreements with the salary adjustments.



TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23™ day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

MARYLIN C. BATISTA
(hereinafter referred to as “BATISTA”

“DEPUTY GENEO}{AL COUNSEL™)
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301.
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, SBBC and BATISTA entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or
about October 7, 2008 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement™); and
WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on September 1,
2009, September 21, 2010, October 18, 2011, May 21, 2013, June 24, 2014, May 19, 2015, June
21,2016; June 13, 2017; June 26, 2018; February 5, 2019 and June 25, 2019; and
WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Page 1 of 4

Twellth A d to Emplay Agr
Deputy General Counsel Marylin C. Batista




L. RECITALS.
The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

2 EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC hereby employs BATISTA as DEPUTY GENERAL
COUNSEL. and BATISTA hereby accepts and agrees to
such employment, for an additional year. commencing July
1. 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

& COMPENSATION.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(A):

A. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this
Agreement, SBBC shall pay to and provide for the
DEPUTY GENERAL CQOUNSEL the salary and other
benefits described in this Agreement.

The DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL’s salary for the
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school vear.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and
affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2-3 %, of &u‘f ,

2020.

Page 2 of 4

Twelfth Amendment to Employment Agreement
Deputy General Counsel Marylin C. Batista



For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA
By .

DONNAP. KORN, Chai¢

Schools

BARBARA J. MYRIGK\ GENERAL
COUNSEL

Page 3 of 4
Twelfth A d) to Employ Agr
Deputy General Counsel Marylin C. Batista




Twelfth A

For BATISTA
By: WM/

Witnesses:
: / MARYLIN C. BATISTA
g/ e
[ _

4
Wi

LNows A~

e 4
S”l‘“\A\’J:JOF F\onCw )

COUNTY OF & wwardt )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of I'_"'I/physical presence

~H\
or [J online notarization, this 19~ of \){*r\'e—- , 2020 by MARYLIN C. BATISTA,

who isc personally known to me or who has produced as

identification.

[Notary Seal] ‘&étm\d«‘k q Q(SQILLA/Q

Signature - Notary Public
SANDI A. JOSHUA SPnds A Joohus

%w "2\ MY COMMISSION #se;égavs T
@' EXPIRES: 0CT 02,
> Bonded through 1st State Insurance

My Commission Expires: o I 03 |9 J

Page 4 of 4

10 Empl

Deputy General Counsel Marylin C. Batista



TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23™ day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

ROBERT PAUL VIGNOLA
(hereinafter referred to as “VIGNOLA”

“DEPUTY GENE(KAL COUNSEL”)
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301.
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, SBBC and VIGNOLA entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or
about October 7, 2008 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on September 1,
2009, September 21, 2010, October 18, 2011, May 21, 2013, June 24, 2014, May 19, 2015, June
21,2016, June 13, 2017, June 26, 2018, February 5, 2019, and June 25, 2019: and
WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020: and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Page 1 of 4

Twelfth Amendment to Employiient Ageement
Deputy General Connsel Robert Paul Vignola



I RECITALS.
The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.
The following should be added to substituted as of the Employment Agreement:
SBBC _hereby emplovs VIGNOLA as DEPUTY
GENERAL COUNSEL. and VIGNOLA hereby accepts

and agrees to such employment, for an additional vear.
commencing July 1. 2020 and endine June 30, 2021.

3. COMPENSATION.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(A):

A. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this
Agreement, SBBC shall pav to and provide for the
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL the salarv and other

benefits described in this Agreement.

The DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL’s salary for the
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month

administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school vear.
4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and
affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2 %y of )SJ e,

2020.

Page 2 of 4

Twelfth Amtendment to Employment Agreement
Deputy General Counsel Robent Paul Vignola



For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

DONNA P. KORN, CHair

-' z:,f'AT By%%/

Schools

Page 3 of 4

Twelfth A 1 to Employ Am 1t
Depury General Counsel Robert Paul Vignola




Twelfth A

For VIGNOLA

Witnesses: Wﬁi&@ﬁ
/{/ W (o /&/h " ROBERT PAUL VIGNOLC’>
EHJE OF ﬁlwaa )

COUNTY OF Broward )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (X physical presence

or O online notarization, this YS™ _of € 2020 by ROBERT PAUL VIGNOLA. who

Gs personally knowao me or who has produced as identification.
[Notary Seal] j)ow@({ Q %W/u&

Signature - Notary Public

f""@’% mcoiqﬁﬁ:gls?bﬂoigg?wa?s Sard K- JQS{W-Q,

EXPIRES: OCT 02, 2021 Notary's Printed Name
Bonded through 1st State Insurance

My Commission Expires: {OJ UQ'IQ'"

Page 4 of 4

! t ta Emnpl

A
o
Deputy General Conusel Robert Paul Vignola



TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23 day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

THOMAS C. COONEY
(hereinafter referred to as “COONEY”

“ASSISTANT GEI\(IJIEZRAL COUNSEL")
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, SBBC and COONEY entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or
about June 25, 2008 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on September 1,
2009, September 21, 2010, October 18, 2011, May 21, 2013, June 24, 2014, May 19, 2015, June
21,2016, June 13, 2017, June 26, 2018, February 5, 2019, and June 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Page 1 of 4

Twelfth Amendment 1o Emplovment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Thomas C. Cooney



1. RECITALS.
The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

2 EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC hereby emplovys COONEY as ASSISTANT
GENERAL COUNSEL. and COONEY hereby accepts and
agrees to such employment. for an additional vear.,
commencing July 1. 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

3 COMPENSATION.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B):

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this
Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other
benefits described in this Agreement.

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL’s salary for the
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school vear.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and
affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this ﬁy of &N\g’#,

2020.

Page 2 of 4

Twelfth Amendment 10 Emplayment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Thomas C. Cooney



For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By _ L €

DONNA P. KORN, Chyr

. ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Superintendent of
Schools

APPROVED AS TO FO D LEGAL
CONTENT

By WWI /\.

BARA J. MYRI?K, GRNERAL
UNSEL

Page 3 of 4

Twelfth Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Thomas C. Cooney



For COONEY

Witnesses: By: Wﬂm/
a-iz ; uugqu/ THOMAS C. COONEY
*’Z«'w/ s K

STATE OF _£/oipla )
COUNTY OF Lormrd. )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ¥ physical presence

or O online notarization, this_/47*of __ A ung , 2020 by THOMAS C. COONEY,
who is personally known to me or who has produced Y/ as

identification,

C A

hature - Notary Public

[Notary Seal]

Tpane € [nr
Notary's Printed Name

SN, JOANNEC.FRITZ

" & » Commisslon# GG 950747
oW KP~  ExpiresApril 28, 2024
PeornS®  Bonded Th BudgetNotay Sevcs My Commission Expires:p¢/-27-202 ¢
Page 4 of 4

Twelfth Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Thomas C, Cooney



SIXTH AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23™ day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™),

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue. Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301
and
DOUGLAS G. GRIFFIN
(hereinafter referred to as “GRIFFIN™ or
“ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL™)
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301.
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, SBBC and GRIFFIN entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or
about January 22, 2014 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement™); and
WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on May 19,
2015, June 21, 2016, June 13, 2017, June 26, 2018. and June 25, 2019; and
WHEREAS. the current term of employment expires on June 30. 2020: and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein; and
NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

l. RECITALS.

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Page 1 of 4

Sixth A | to Emplos Ay
Assistant Creneral Counsel Douglas G Gnffin



2 EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC herebv  emplovs GRIFFIN as ASSISTANT
GENERAL COUNSEL. and GRIFFIN hereby accepts and
agrees to_such employment. for an additional vear.
commencing July 1. 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

3 COMPENSATION.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B):

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this
Agreement, SBBC shall pay to and provide for the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other
benefits described in this Agreement.

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL’s salary for the
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school vear.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment
Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and

N ity P e
affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this Z%;Cdﬁ'}? of ;

2020.

Page 2 of 4

Sixth Amendment o Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Douglas G- Gnffin



For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

| A COUNTY., FLORIDA
";'A, g By qb{
s , /

DONNA P. KORN, Chq

Schools

Page 3 of 4

Sih Amendment 10 Emplayment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Douglas G GnitTin



For GRIFFIN

Y

Witnesses: ’ y W
p ., DOUGK. AYGAGRIFFIN
by Hdoo fog 7
bAGh A
ol i

STATEORF IO )
COUNTY OF Browavel )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of E/physical presence

or O online notarization, this |S_M of \_,LU«M., . 2020 by DOUGLAS G. GRIFFIN,

who is@ersonally known)to me or who has produced as
identification.
o ( }39 /
\&)‘-V\db O [

[Notary Seal]
Signature - Notary Public

Sﬂrwfr A. JoShua

Notary's Printed Name

SANDI A. JosHyA

MMISSioN #6G14787
EXPIRES: 0CT 02, 2091 °

Bonded trougn 19y State Insurancg

My Commission Expires: }D/z)%fg;

Page 4 of 4

Sexth Amendment to Emplayiment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Douglas G Gnffin



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23™ day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
and
KATHELYN JACQUES-ADAMS
(hereinafter referred to as “JACQUES-ADAMS” or
“ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL”)
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, SBBC and JACQUES-ADAMS entered into an Employment Agreement,
dated on or about May 19, 2015 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on June 21,
2016, June 13, 2017, June 26, 2018, and June 25, 2019; and
WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1, RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein

by reference.

Page | of 4

Fifth Amendment 1o Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Kathelyn Jacques-Adams



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC hereby employs JACQUES-ADAMS  as
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL and JACQUES-
ADAMS hereby accepts and agrees to such employment,
for an additional year, commencing July 1., 2020 and
ending June 30, 2021.

3. COMPENSATION

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B):

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this
Agreement, SBBC shall pay to and provide for the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other
benefits described in this Agreement.

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL'’s salary for the
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school year.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and
affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2_5 day of f; !hﬂ?{ .

2020.

Page 2 of 4

Fifth A i to Empl Agt
Assistant General Counsel Kathelyn Jacques-Adams




For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

COUNTY, FLORIDA
By %—%ﬁ——%"

DONNAP.KORN, Chair /

v

~ '_I!IAJIJ"-{> =T
ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Superintendent of
Schools

APPROVE TOF AND LEGAL

CONTI7
By .
ARA T GENERAL
UNSEL

Page 3 of 4

Fifth Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counscl Kathelyn Jacques-Adams



For JACQUES-ADAMS

Witnesses:
ﬁé{,ﬁ{m %«/L
2d /.
Fas
o
TATE OF  Flosids )

COUNTY OF Srowdars )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of%:ahysical presence

or [J online notarization, this gérl‘of vﬁne , 2020 by KATHELYN JACQUES-

ADAMS, who is personally known to me or who has produced _a{#A
e e

as identification.

s
[Notary Seal] C S

ature - Notary Public

'?“‘?f-’:.. a) - isslon# GG 950747 J Dan (. Fl’?"ﬁl
b ~  ExpiresApril 28,2024 Notary's Printed Name
g

YA Bonded Thru Budget Notary Sarvices
My Commission Expires: 0%-28-202Y

Page 4 of 4
Fifth A 4 to Employ Agr
Assistant General Counsel Kathelyn Jacques-Adams




FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23 day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™),

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
and
SUSAN J. HOFSTETTER
(hereinafter referred to as *“HOFSTETTER"™ or
“ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL™)
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, SBBC and HOFSTETTER entered into an Employment Agreement, dated
on or about September 7, 2016 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement™); and
WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on June 13,
2017; June 26, 2018 and June 25, 2019; and
WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein

by reference.

Page 1 of 4

Fourth Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Susan J. Hafstetter



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC hereby emplovs HOFSTETTER as ASSISTANT
GENERAL COUNSEL and HOFSTETTER hereby accepts
and agrees to such employment. for an additional vear.
commencing July 1. 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

3, COMPENSATION

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B):

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this
Agreement, SBBC shall pay to and provide for the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other
benefits described in this Agreement.

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL’s salary for the
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school year,

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment
Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and

—
affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this %'CIE; of ﬂyﬂnﬁ? s

2020.

Page 2 of 4
Fourth Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Susan J. Hofstetter



For SBBC

" ATTEST:".

(AT =
ROBERT \}1'_". RUNCIE, Superintendent of
Schools -

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By (D"P‘—‘?‘é'(q«f—/

DONNA P. KORN, cﬁ'air)“

Page 3 of 4

Fourth Amendment 1o Employ ment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Susan J. Hofstetter



For HOFSTETTER

Witnesses: é &f@\/féﬁﬁt
j&éﬂ&;{m/ M_z/é_, SUSAN J. HOFS TER

(‘ F,..Z.
STATEOF  fAlo ' Ae )

COUNTY OF ffned )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of X physical presence

or O online notarization, this /4 of __ - , 2020 by SUSAN J. HOFSTETTER,
who is personally known to me or who has produced /;/ﬂ as
i Sl

identification.

[Notary Seal] e gf’\

jPhature - Notary Public~—

WRY £
Shn JOANNE C. FRITZ
* Q2L «  Commission# GG 950747 __\E‘IG rre C. f~ity
u':"»é- Sl EforeSApﬂlzs 2024 Notary's Printed Name

CF LD ThuB

My Commission Expires: 0 7 -&/-202Y

Page 4 of 4

Fourth Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Susan I Hofstetier



SECOND AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23™ day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
and
ERIC W. ABEND
(hereinafter referred to as “ABEND” or
“ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL")
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, SBBC and ABEND entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or
about November 7, 2018 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement™); and
WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on June 25,
2019; and
WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

; 2 RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein

by reference.

Page 1 of 4

Second Amend 1o Employ A
Assistant General Counsel Eric W. Abend



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC hereby emplovs ABEND as ASSISTANT

GENERAL COUNSEL and ABEND hereby accepts and

agrees to such employment, for an additional vear.
commencing Julv 1. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021.

3. COMPENSATION

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B):

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this

Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other

benefits described in this Agreement.

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL’s salary for the
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school vear.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this Z& day of

2020.

Second Amendment 10 Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Enc W. Abend

Page 2 of 4

Ane



For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By Pb-ﬂ—w—%y/

DONNA P. KORN, Chair j

APPROV ASTOFO ND LEGAL
CONTE
- (\/

RBARA J. MYRﬂZK, GENERAL
UNSEL

Y
ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Superinfendent of
Schoo_ls :

Page 3 of 4

Second Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistamt General Counsel Eric W. Abend



For ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

ERIC W. ABEND

Witnesses:

ﬁég,fyfdéfm
=

STATE OF _Llossla )

COUNTY OF 5’5@;6d )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means onﬁ physical presence

or O online notarization, this_/47* of __fene , 2020 by ERIC W. ABEND, who is
pfw to me or who has produced 2.7 as identification.
[Notary Seal] C

nature - Notary Pitlic

T oince  Frte

Notary's Printed Name

My Commission Expires: g ¥-27-222y

Mo, JOANNEC.FRITZ

3 » Commission# GG 950747
2, s ExpiresApril 28, 2024
eorno®  Bondod Thu Budget Notary Senvices

Page 4 of 4

Second Amendment to Emplayment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Eric W Abend



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as of this 23" day of June 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC"),

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
and
MAYA A. MOORE
(hereinafter referred to as “"MOORE™ or
“ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL™)
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS. SBBC and MOORE entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or
about October 2, 2019 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement”): and
WHEREAS. the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.
NOW THEREFORE., in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein

by reference.

Page 1 of 4

First Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Maya A Moore



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC hereby employs MOORE as ASSISTANT
GENERAL COUNSEL and MOORE herebv accepts and
agrees to such employment. for an additional vear.
commencing July 1. 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

3. COMPENSATION

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B):

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this
Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other
benefits described in this Agreement.

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL's salary for the
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school vear.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment
Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto sign;fhelr names and

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this Z3 ay of

2020.

Page 2 of 4

First Amendment to Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Maya A Moore



For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By %&%ﬁ“”/

DONNA P. KORN, Chaij

ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Superlntenent of
Schools .

BARA J. MYRICK, {:,ENFRAL
OUNSEL

Page 3 of 4

First Amendment 10 Employment Agreement
Assistant General Counsel Maya A Moaore



For ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

By: %:%N/ %
Wltnesses i‘ E ) MA?{AAYO@T{E N—"

// U‘/J(C'-—\, /&/)uu

STATEOF Flanotec )

COUNTY OF Bz )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [physical presence

or [ online notarization, this IS of e , 2020 by MAYA A. MOORE, who
is @ersonally known jo me or who has produced as identification.

[Notary Seal] ‘g&' a2l Q%MG\

Signature - Notary Public
SANDI A. JOSHUA Sancli A. JDGF\L(,O\

“‘“a MY COMMISSION #GG147875 :
EXPIRES: OCT 02, 2021 Notary's Printed Name
Bonded through 1st State Insurance

My Commission Expires: P E l

Page 4 of 4

First A d o E
Assistant General (‘ouns:l Mayn A \|oor:



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and
entered into as oFlhis..ﬁ”_“day of gune 2020. by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™).

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
and
ANDREW B. CARRABIS
(hereinafter referred to as "CARRABIS™ or
“ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL™)
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS. SBBC and CARRABIS entered into an Employment Agreement. dated on
or about October 2, 2019 (hereinafter “Employment Agreement™); and
WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an
additional year as set forth herein.
NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein
provided, the parties hereby agree as follows:

RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein

by reference.

Page 1 of 4

First Amendment o Emplos ment Agreement
Admumsstrative Counsel Andrew B Carrabis



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM.

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment

Agreement:

SBBC herebv emplovs CARRABIS as
ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL and CARRABIS hereby
accepts and agrees to such employvment, for an additional
year. commencing July 1. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021.

3. COMPENSATION

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B):

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the
ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL pursuant _to _ this
Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the
ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL the salary and other
benefits described in this Agreement.

The ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL’s salarv for the
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the
same percentage and terms awarded to its [2-month
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school vear.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and
affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this day of W~

2020.

Page 2 of 4

First Amendment to Emplos ment Agreement
Admuimistratve Counsel Andrew B Carrabns



For ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL //

By:

ANDREW B CARRABIS

%i/‘é’,{ S Jﬁ‘b{;’lﬁ/‘
r Zaty
i 174

STATE OF Horicle )

COUNTY OF Broward )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of %physical presence

or O online notarization, this /(7 _of _Jua€ 2020 by ANDREW B. CARRABIS, who is

pérsonal[y known to me pr who has produced i as/?entlf'catlon
[Notary Seal] W U [/‘ ANILP

Signature - Nota uBlic

ORTPUs  ANDREAS. JOYNER
X2z’ commissiontGa 306268 /%g/[ 78 beﬂﬁ 4
@ x Expires May 14, 2023 ] :
Do e Bonded Thry Budgat Notary Servies Notary's Printed Name

My Commission Expires:

Page 4 of 4

First Amendment to Employment Agreement
Administrative Counsel Andrew B. Carrabis



For SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By F:;Eba4~ufﬁ#y<;;"“

DONNAP.KORNJﬂmE/

Schools

APPROV S TO FORM/AND LEGAL

CONTE
By %
%ERBARAJ.MY ICK. GENERAL
COUNSEL
Page 3 of 4

First Amendment to Emplovment Agreement
Administrative Counsel Andrew B Carrabis



